

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term 2014

GURUMURTHY KALYANARAM,

Petitioner,

—v.—

NEW YORK INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* PROFESSORS ADAM
LAMPARELLO & CHARLES E. MACLEAN AND
THE NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWERS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

NATIONAL WHISTLEBLOWERS
CENTER
3238 P Street NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 342-1903

JAMES J. BERLES
*Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae*
ADAM LAMPARELLO &
CHARLES E. MACLEAN
Assistant Professors of Law
Indiana Tech Law School
1600 E. Washington Blvd.
Fort Wayne, Indiana 46803
1-855-TECHLAW
JJBerles@indianatech.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Second Circuit’s Decision Undermines the Act’s Strict Confidentiality Requirement and Penalizes Whistleblowers for Complying with the Act’s Sealing Provision	8
II. Relators Should Not be Forced to Wait Until the Seal is Lifted to Pursue Arbitration Under Collective Bargaining Agreements	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. Holder</i> , 673 F. 3d 245 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Jessup v. Luther</i> , 277 F.3d 926 (7th Cir.2002)	10
<i>Kalyanaram v. New York Institute of Technology</i> , 549 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Under Seal v. Under Seal</i> , 326 F.3d 479 (4th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 547 (D. Md. 2011) (citation omitted)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Grupp v. DHS Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2014)	10
<i>United States v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2006)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Cassaday v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 850 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	6, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Gale v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-127, 2013 WL 2476853 (N.D. Ohio June 7, 2013)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 67 F.3d 242 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 10

<i>United States ex rel. Martin v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Tenn. 2012)	13
<i>United States ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 05-00828m 2007 WL 1954441 (D.D.C. July 5, 2007)	10-11
<i>United States ex rel. Rigsby v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , No. 1:06CV433, 2011 WL 8107251 (S.D. Miss. January 24, 2011)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Schweizer v. Oce, N.V.</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2008)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Summers v. LHC Group, Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 287 (6th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Windsor v. DynCorp., Inc.</i> , 895 F. Supp. 844 (E.D. Va. 1995)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopolous v. General Dynamics</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 854 (N.D. Ill. 2006)	11
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	9
Statutes	
31 U.S.C. §3729 <i>et seq.</i>	passim
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 99-660 (1986)	9
